
 

Executive 
 

January 26 2010 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou Environment 
Councillor Linda Manchester Community Safety 
Councillor Tim McNally Resources 
Councillor Adele Morris Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Councillor David Noakes Executive Member for Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Paul Noblet Regeneration 
Councillor Lisa Rajan Children's Services 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 / Paula Thornton on 020 7525 4395 or email: 
everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Leader of the Council 
Date: January 18 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Executive 
 

Tuesday January 26 2010 
7.00 pm 

 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the executive 
procedure rules. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 13 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on December 15 2009. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. HALF YEAR BUSINESS REPORT 2009-10 
  

14 - 31 

 To note the half year business report for 2009-10. 
 

 

7. REVIEW OF POPULATION AND MIGRATION - PREPARATION FOR 
THE 2011 CENSUS (REPORT OF SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C) 

  

32 - 46 

 To consider the report of scrutiny sub-committee C in relation to the 
review of population and migration and the comments of the finance 
director in respect of the scrutiny recommendations. 
 

 

8. REVENUE MONITORING 2009-10 -  QUARTER 2 
  

47 - 70 

 To note the updated quarter two revenue monitoring report for the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as at 30 November 2009. 
 

 

9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - RENT-SETTING REPORT 2010-11 
  

71 - 85 

 To agree the housing revenue account rent setting for 2010-11. 
 

 

10. RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S LONDON PLAN 2009 AND THE DRAFT 
REVISED INTERIM HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
GUIDANCE 

  

86 - 103 

 To agree the council’s formal response to ‘the Draft alterations to the 
London Plan 2009’ and the ‘draft revised interim Housing Supplementary 
Planning Guidance’ as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

 

11. NOMINATIONS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS - 2009-10 - 
ADMISSIONS FORUM 

  

104 - 106 

 To appoint two local authority representatives to the Admissions Forum for 
the remainder of the 2009-10 year. 
 

 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following items are also scheduled to be considered at this meeting: 
 

 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2010-11/ 2012-13  REVENUE 
BUDGET 

  

 

13. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE REGENERATION - UPDATE 
  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
executive wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

14. MINUTES 
  

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the closed section of the 
meeting held on December 15 2009. 
 

 

15. 549 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LB 
  

 

 To consider issues relating to the compulsory purchase order for 549 
Lordship Lane SE22 agreed by the executive in January 2009. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  January 18 2010 
 
 



1 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES of the open section of the  Executive held on Tuesday December 15 2009 
at 7.00 pm at  the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 
Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 

1. APOLOGIES 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Kyriacou, Paul 
Noblet, Lisa Rajan and  Lewis Robinson. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 The chair gave notice that the following items would be considered for 
reasons of urgency, to be specified in the relevant minute: 

Item 7 Addendum report – Adoption of Local Development Document Aylesbury 
Area Action Plan

Item 15 Addendum report – Canada Water Publication – Submission Summary 
report

Item 20 Motions referred from Council Assembly November 4 2009

Item 21 Appointments to Panels, Boards and Forums 2009-10 (Admissions 
Forum)

Agenda Item 5
1



2 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

 There were no public questions 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the open section of the meetings held on November 
24 and 30 2009 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 

Burgess Park Action Group Deputation 

RESOLVED: 

That the deputation be received.  

The Burgess Park Action Group spokesperson addressed the meeting 
and outlined their concerns relating to the Aylesbury Area Action Plan item 
7 on the agenda and  raised issues relating to open spaces, tall buildings 
and carbon footprint.  

Correspondence was also circulated from Friends of Burgess Park, the 
Camberwell Society and Southwark Friends of the Earth in respect of the 
Aylesbury Area Action Plan.  

Tenants Council – Varying Southwark’s Conditions of Tenancy 

RESOLVED: 

That th
[...]
ganisations and individual tenants as summarised in Appendices 2 
& 3 of the report be noted. 

3. That the proposed changes to the conditions of tenancy as laid out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be agreed in principle subject to any 
amendments that may arise from the further consultation currently 
being undertaken.  

4. That any amendments arising from the further consultation be 

3



4 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

approved by the deputy leader and executive member for housing.  

5. That the changes take place in respect of all tenants granted tenancies 
before  January 19 2010 from the April 5 2010 or as soon as possible 
thereafter once the requirements of a Notice of Variation are met.  

6. That directly following the implementation date all new tenants be 
signed up to the new conditions of tenancy with immediate effect.  

7. That the Tenants Handbook be prepared and published by April 5 
2010 or the date from which the changes are to take place (whichever 
the later) to complement the new tenancy agreement.  

9. SCRUTINY REPORT - REVIEW OF THE BUDGET AND POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 

 Councillor Toby Eckersley, chair of scrutiny sub-committee C was in 
attendance to present the report.  

RESOLVED: 

That in respect of the recommendations of the scrutiny sub-committee C 
the following was agreed: 

1. It be noted that recommendation 5 is now withdrawn. 

2. Recommendations 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 will be subject to the annual 
constitutional review process. 

3. That the executive member for resources and finance director be 
invited to consider the comments made in recommendations 1 and 2 
of the scrutiny report in respect of the next budget and annual 
constitutional review process.   

10. SCRUTINY REPORT - SOUTHWARK'S ENTERPRISE AND 
EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY 

RESOLVED: 

That the scrutiny report be noted and the comments of the strategic 
director of regeneration and neighbourhoods be agreed as the executive’s 
response to the overview and scrutiny committee.  

4



5 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2010/11-2012/13 - MEDIUM 
TERM RESOURCES STRATEGY AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SETTLEMENT 

RESOLVED: 

1. That  the provisional local government settlement for 2010/11 be 
noted. 

2. That taking all the issues in the report, the finance director be 
instructed to report back to the executive at its meeting on January 26 
2010 with proposals that balance the budget for 2010/11 for onward 
agreement at council assembly. 

3. That in view of the recession and uncertainty with regard to future 
grant settlements, the finance director and other chief officers be 
instructed to closely monitor and review business and budget plans 
and processes.   

12. LONDON COUNCIL'S GRANTS SCHEME 2010-2011 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Southwark Council’s response to the London Council’s 
Leaders Committee recommended budget for the London 
Councils Grants Scheme including a commitment of £960,621 
for 2010/2011 be approved.  

2. That the proposed levy of £960,621 be included in budget 
proposals to be submitted to the council assembly in February 
2010. 

13. FREEDOM PASS RENEWAL UPDATE 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Freedom Bus Pass & Blue Badge Service improvement 
programme in response to the recommendations of the overview and 
scrutiny committee be noted. 

2. That the revised process for renewal and the responsibilities for both 
the Council and London Councils, including mitigating actions in place 
for tackling risks associated with the renewal be noted.  

3. That the delivery plan for the renewal and action taken to address 
concerns in respect of client vulnerability be noted.  

5



6 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

14. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL - 
CORPORATE INSURANCE PROCUREMENT (EXCLUDING PROPERTY 
INSURANCE) 

RESOLVED: 

That the procurement strategy outlined in paragraphs 26-28 of the report 
for the corporate insurance procurement (excluding property insurance)  
be approved.  

15. CANADA WATER PUBLICATION-SUBMISSION SUMMARY REPORT 

 An addendum report was circulated.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Canada Water Area Action Plan Publication/Submission 
Version (appendix A), the consultation plan (appendix B), the 
consultation report (appendix C), sustainability appraisal (appendix D) 
equality impact assessment (appendix E) and appropriate assessment 
(appendix F) be agreed and recommended to council assembly for 
approval.  

2. That the further changes set out in table 1 of the addendum report be 
incorporated into the Canada Water Area Action Plan 
publication/submission version. 

3. That the Canada Water Area Action Plan Publication/Submission 
Version be published before submission to the Secretary of State. 

4. That the Canada Water Area Action Plan Publication/Submission 
Version be approved for submission to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government provided no substantive changes 
are necessary following consultation. 

5. That  the approval of any minor amendments resulting from the 
meeting or consultation to the Canada Water Area Action Plan 
Publication/Submission Version be delegated to the strategic director 
for regeneration and neighbourhoods in consultation with the executive 
member for regeneration before submission to Secretary of State. 

NOTE: In accordance with the budget and policy framework these 
decisions will be referred to council assembly as recommendations. 

6



7 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

16. RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

RESOLVED: 

That the council’s formal response to the ‘Mayor’s draft Transport 
Strategy’ as set out in Appendix A of the report be agreed subject to the 
following amendments:- 

• River transport. Welcome positive approach to encourage greater 
usage of the Thames. 

• Bus operation and the need to review bus route planning. To 
reference the need for bus timetabling to take account of school 
children travelling on buse
[...]
t.

9. Executive congratulates the community and cross-party campaign 
be congratulated against the threat to the South London Line 
services on its high-profile and effective activities to date, and re-
affirms its own commitment to the campaign. 

11



12 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

10. Executive agrees to  seek a written assurance from TfL that the 
retention of direct Victoria-London Bridge services is being 
considered as part of the South London Line Options Study. 

11. That the responsible executive member meet with Network Rail and 
the Department for Transport at the earliest opportunity to put the 
case for the revision of the plans for London Bridge station so that it 
is developed to its full capacity, including terminating platforms for 
the South London Line. 

12. Executive agrees to  work in conjunction with the leaders of all 
political groups on Southwark Council to ensure the strongest 
representations continue to be made to the Department for 
Transport, London Mayor, Network Rail, the Minister of Transport 
and Minister for London to retain the South London Line service. 

13. That it be noted that some of these issues have been addressed as 
part of the council’s response to the Mayors draft transport strategy.  

21. APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2009-10 
(ADMISSIONS FORUM) 

 This item had not been circulated 5 clear days in advance of the meeting. 
The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent as the local authority was 
required to report to the Schools Adjudicator on the membership of the 
Admissions Forum and the Schools Adjudicator should refer matters 
concerning membership and the prescribed maximum limit of an 
Admissions Forum to the Secretary of State where they do not comply.  It 
was therefore desirable that the local authority representation issue was 
addressed as soon as possible. 

RESOLVED: 

That this report be deferred until executive January 26 2010 meeting. 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED: 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 

12



13 

Executive - Tuesday December 15 2009 

22. MINUTES 

 The executive agreed as a correct record the closed minutes of the 
meetings held on November 24 and 30 2009. 

23. AUTHORISATION OF DEBT WRITE-OFFS OVER £50,000 FOR 
NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES - CUSTOMER & CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 The executive considered the closed information relating to this item. See 
item 18 for decision.  

24. GATEWAY 1- PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL- LONDON 
CONSORTIUM INTEGRATED COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE 
FRAMEWORK CONTRACT 

 The executive considered the closed information relating to this item. See 
item 19 above for decision.  

  

CHAIR:  

DATED:  

The meeting ended at 9.20pm 

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 
DECEMBER 23 2009. 

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 

13



 

Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
January 26 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: 
 

Half year business report – 2009/10 

Ward(s) or groups affected: N/A 
 

From: 
 

All Chief Officers 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Executive notes the half year business report for 2009/10 (Appendix 1). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The purpose of the half year business report (Appendix 1) is to consider 

council business covering the first two quarters of 2009/10, noting progress to 
date.  The
[...]

50. A comprehensive list of indicator definitions is available at the department for 

communities and local government website: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/localgovernment/finalnationalindicators  

 
 
  

31



 

Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
January 26 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Executive  
 

Report title: 
 

Review of Population and Migration – Preparation 
for the 2011 Census 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Executive considers the comments of the Director of Finance in 

response to the recommendations of scrutiny sub-committee C (sections 2,3 and 
4 of the scrutiny report attached as appendix 1)  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
2. The scrutiny sub-committee C undertook a review of population and migration in 

Southwark. This addressed the following three key elements of this issue: 
 

• The financial impact of incorrect population figures on the Council’s 
resources. 
 

• The preparations for the 2011 Census. 
 

• The greater than normal degree to which Southwark is affected by population 
churn. 

 
3. The sub-committee’s report was considered by overview & scrutiny committee at 

its meeting on November 16 2009. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
4. Office of National Statistics (ONS) population data is the primary driver of central 

government funding allocations to local authorities each year. It is the main 
component within the local government funding formulae. As such, under-
estimated population figures have a direct and detrimental impact on an 
individual local authority’s level of funding. It is therefore crucial that ONS 
population data is robust. 

 
5. Since the 2001 Census, it has generally been accepted that there were 

significant flaws in the methodology used to estimate population at a local level. 
Many local authorities, including Southwark, have since been lobbying 
government regarding the inaccuracies in the population projections and 
[...]
ted and need further 

consideration. For example, the impact of regeneration on the level of churn 
could be explored, or the impact that it has on educational attainment or health 
outcomes might need further examination. More generally, evidence-based 
policy making, service design and commissioning will all benefit from a more 
nuanced and comprehensive understanding of Southwark’s population and its 
movements. 

 
4.9 In order to further enhance the Council’s understanding of population churn in 

Southwark, the following recommendations are made to the executive for future 
work on this subject: 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7 Commission a research project to gather the best available intelligence  

about shifting patterns of migration and movement within Southwark, 
bringing together existing knowledge within the council and drawing on 
external support where required. This information could then be used to 
inform the preparations for the census and for service design and 

45



 

 8 

commissioning. 
 
8 Given the impact that churn has across a range of public services in 

Southwark, lead a discussion with the Southwark Alliance to build cross-
partner awareness of population churn and consider a coordinated and 
jointly-resourced response. 

 
9 Work closely with other local authorities in London to better understand 

the movement of people in and around London and explore opportunities 
for sharing information and resources on this issue. 

 
 

46



 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
January 26 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: 
 

Revenue Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter 2  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All Wards 

From: 
 

Finance Director 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The Executive notes the updated quarter two revenue monitoring report for the 

General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as at 30 November 2009.  
 
2. The Executive note that ongoing and unavoidable cost pressures will need to be 

addressed through 
[...]
,162) (25,162) 0  

General Fund net total 315,152  321,030  5,878  

    

Schools Budget 0  (632) (632) 

Appropriation to/(from) DSG reserves 0  632  632  

    

Total 315,152  321,030  5,878  

 
 
 

Estimated projection of HRA outturn position for 2009/10 as at quarter 1 
 

  Full Year 
Budget  

 Full Year 
Forecast  

 Over (+) 
Under (-) 
spend  

  £'000   £'000   £'000  

Housing Revenue Account 0  1,950  1,950  

Appropriation to/(from) HRA reserves 0  (1,950) (1,950) 

    

Total 0 0 0 

 
 
Note: Full Year Budget amended to reflect organisational changes, including 
reallocation of support costs. 
 

70



 

 
 

 
Item No. 
 
 

Classification 
Open 

Date: 
January 26 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 

Report title: 
 

Housing Revenue Account – Rent-Setting Report 
2010/11 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Finance Director 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve an average rent increase of 1.33% in accordance with the Government’s 

required formula rent guidance (as set out in paragraphs 7 – 11).  This is equivalent 
to an increase of £1.06 per week on average, to be applied to all HRA dwellings 
(including estate voids and hostels), with effect from 5th April 2010.  Average 
budgeted dwelling rent for 2010/11 will be £80.60 per week. 

 
2. Approve a freeze in tenant service charges such that each charge remains at the rate 

determined for 2009/10 (as set out in paragraphs 21 – 23) with effect from 5th April 
2010. 

 
3. Defer any recommendation for an increase in rents and charges for all non-

residential property, such that each charge remains at the rate determined for 
2009/10 subject to a further report on the charging structure for these properties 
being brought to the Executive during 2010 (as set out in paragraphs 24 – 25) with 
effect from 5th April 2010. 

 
4. Approve a standstill in heating and hot water charges such that each charge remains 

at the rate determined for 2009/10 (
[...]
6) – 
Fees & Charges (1.8) (1.8) – 
Capitalisation (Repairs) (3.0) (3.0) – 
Recharges (0.5) (0.5) – 
Sub-total (266.6) (264.5) 2.1 
TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0 
 
 

83



 

 
 

APPENDIX E 

Heating Account   
£12.2m  
4.6%

Planned Maintenance   
£7.8m  
2.9%

Service Level 
Agreements  
£12.7m  
4.8%

Responsive Repairs 
& Heating Repairs   

£47.7m  
18.1%

Revenue Contribution to 
Investment Programme  

£6.2m  
2.3%

Thames 
Water 
Charges  
£10.9m  
4.1%

Contingency 
Reserve  
£1.5m  
0.6%

Running Costs   
£21.1m  
8%

Corporate 
Support 
Costs  
£6.2m  
2.3%

Employees  
£28.8m  
10.9%

Grounds Maintenance 
& Estate Cleaning   

£14.4m  
5.4%

Regeneration 
Landlord 

Commitments  
£6m  
2.3%

Co-Op's, 
TMO's 
etc.  
£2.6m  
1%

Asset Rents 
(Debt Charges)  

£86.4m  
32.7%

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2010/11
 EXPENDITURE £264.5m

 

84



 

 
 

APPENDIX F 

Recharges  
£0.5m  
0.2%

Rents - Dw ellings  
£156.7m  
59.4%

Capitalisation 
(Repairs)  
£3m  
1.1%

Interest on 
Balances  
£0.2m  
0.1%

Commercial 
Property 
Rents  
£6.6m  
2.5%

Fees & 
Charges  
£1.8m  
0.7%

Housing Subsidy 
& Grants  
£33.4m  
12.6%

Rents - Non Dwellings  
£3m  
1.1%

Heating/
Hot Water Charges  

£9.8m  
3.7%

Tenant Service Charges  
£12m  
4.5%

Leaseholders - 
Service Charges  

£16.4m  
6.2%

Thames Water Charges  
£10.6m 
 4%

Leaseholders - 
Major Works  

£8m  
3%

Commission 
Receivable  
£2.5m  
0.9%

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2010/11
 INCOME £264.5m

 

85



 1 

Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
January 26 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: 
 

Response to the Mayor’s London Plan 2009 and the Draft 
Revised Interim Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive agree  
 
1. The council’s formal response to ‘the Draft alterations to the London Plan 2009’ and 

the ‘draft revised interim Housing Supplementary Plann
[...]
at the executive appoint two local authority representatives to the Admissions 

Forum for the remainder of the 2009-10 year. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. As part of the annual nominations process to panels, boards and forums, the 
executive considered nominations to the Admissions Forum at its meeting on June 
23 2009.  The executive appointed three local authority representatives 
(Councillors Toby Eckersley, Nick Stanton and Veronica Ward) to the Admissions 
Forum for 2009-10 based on the number of nominations that were submitted in 
the 2008-09 year. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. It has since transpired that the revised School Admissions Code (February 2009) 

made changes to the size, role and membership of the Admissions Forum and 
now limits the overall number of representatives to a maximum of 20 and local 
authority representatives to no more than two.  The executive is therefore asked to 
reconsider its nominations and appoint up to two representatives, instead of three 
in order to comply with the requirements of the revised code. 

 
4. It is for the executive to agree the nomination of places to panels, boards and 

forums in connection with the functions that are the responsibility of the executive 
(i.e. housing, education, social serves, regeneration etc). 

 
Statutory role of admissions forums 
 
5. The statutory role of the Admissions Forum as set out in the Schools Admissions 

Code is ‘to have a key role in ensuring a fair admissions system that promotes 
social equity’.  Part of the role is to advise local authorities and admission 
authorities on matters relating to school admissions.   

 
6. Admission Forums must: 
 

a) consider how well existing and proposed admission arrangements serve the 
interests of children and parents within the area of the local authority; 

 
b) promote agreement on admission issues; 

Agenda Item 11
104



 
 
 

2 

  

 
c) review the comprehensiveness, effectiveness within the local context, an
[...]
rene Bishop, SHA 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Constitutional Officer  
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  06/10//09 

 
 
 
4 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
20 
 
77 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Half Year Business Report 2009-10
	Half Year Business Report - 2009-10 Appendix 1

	7 Review of Population and Migration - Preparation for the 2011 Census (Report of Scrutiny Sub-Committee C)
	Review of Population and Migration - Preparation for the 2011 Census - Scrutiny Review - Appendix

	8 Revenue Monitoring 2009-10 -  Quarter 2
	9 Housing Revenue Account - Rent-Setting Report 2010-11
	10 Response to the Mayor's London Plan 2009 and the Draft Revised Interim Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance
	Response to the Mayor's London Plan 2009 and the Draft Revised Interim Housing SPG - Appendix

	11 Nominations to Panels, Boards and Forums - 2009-10 - Admissions Forum
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday January 26 2010 

 
 

Executive 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Executive meeting held on Tuesday 26 January 
2010 at 7.00 pm at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kim Humphreys and Lisa Rajan. 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Adele Morris declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 9, Housing 
Revenue Account – Rent Setting Report 2010-11 as two of her family members lived in 
council rented property. 
  

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2009 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  



2 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday January 26 2010 

6. HALF YEAR BUSINESS REPORT 2009-10  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the half year business report for 2009-10 (appendix 1 of the report) be noted. 
  

7. REVIEW OF POPULATION AND MIGRATION - PREPARATION FOR THE 2011 
CENSUS (REPORT OF SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C)  

 
 Councillor Toby Eckersley, Chair of scrutiny sub-committee C was unable to attend the 

meeting to present the scrutiny report and submitted apologies accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the comments of the finance director in response to the recommendations of 
scrutiny sub-committee C be noted and agreed as the executive’s response. 

  
8. REVENUE MONITORING 2009-10 - QUARTER 2  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the updated quarter two revenue monitoring report for the General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account as at 30 November 2009 be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted that the ongoing and unavoidable cost pressures will need to be 

addressed through the 2010-11 budget process. 
  

9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - RENT-SETTING REPORT 2010-11  
 

 Additional information arising from consultation with area housing forums, home owners 
council and tenant council was circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to an average rent increase of 1.33% in accordance with the 

Government’s required formula rent guidance (see paragraphs 7 – 11 of the report).  
This is equivalent to an increase of £1.06 per week on average, to be applied to all 
HRA dwellings (including estate voids and hostels) with effect from 5th April 2010.  
Average budgeted dwelling rent for 2010-11 will be £80.60 per week. 

 
2. That approval be given to a freeze in tenant service charges such that each charge 

remains at the rate determined for 2009-10 (see paragraphs 21 – 23 of the report) 
with effect from 5th April 2010. 

 
3. That an increase in rents and charges for all non-residential property be deferred, 

pending a further report on the charging structure for these properties, to be brought 
to the executive in 2010 (see paragraphs 24 -25 of the report).  Each charge 
remains at the rate determined for 2009-10 with effect from 5th April 2010. 



3 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday January 26 2010 

 
4. That approval be given to a standstill in heating and hot water charges such that 

each charge remains at the rate determined for 2009-10 (see paragraphs 26 – 28 of 
the report) with effect from 5th April 2010. 

  
10. RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S LONDON PLAN 2009 AND THE DRAFT REVISED 

INTERIM HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
 

 Comments of the planning committee were circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the council’s formal response to the ‘draft alterations to the London Plan 2009’ 
and the ‘draft interim Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance’ (Appendix A of 
the report) be agreed with the addition of the planning committee comments. 

  
11. NOMINATIONS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS - 2009-10 - ADMISSIONS 

FORUM  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Councillors Toby Eckersley and Nick Stanton be appointed as the local 

authority representatives to the Admissions Forum for the remainder of the 2009-10 
year. 

 
2. That Councillor Veronica Ward be appointed as the reserve member. 
  

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2010-11/ 2012-13 REVENUE BUDGET  
 

 The policy and resources strategy 2010-11 / 2012-13 revenue budget report was not 
considered at this meeting. 
  

13. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE REGENERATION - UPDATE  
 

 The Elephant and Castle regeneration update report was not considered at this meeting. 
  

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 



4 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday January 26 2010 

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
  

14. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

15. 549 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LB  
 

 The executive considered issues relating to the compulsory purchase order for 549 
Lordship Lane SE22. 
  

 The meeting ended at 7.42 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


